
KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com                                                 An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D 
                                                                                                                                                             Printed on recycled paper 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

December 9, 2013 

 

Ms. Rachel Blumenfeld 

US Department of Energy 

Portsmouth/Paducah Project Site Office 

PO Box 1410 

Paducah, Kentucky 42002 

 

RE: Request for Information in Support of the Federal Facility Agreement Milestone 

Modification Request for Submittal of the D1 Remedial Action Completion Report for 

In Situ Source Treatment by Deep Soil Mixing of the Southwest Groundwater Plume 

Volatile Organic Compound Source at the C-747-C Oil Landfarm (SWMU 1) 

 Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant 

 Paducah, McCracken County, Kentucky 

 KY8-890-008-982 

 

Ms. Blumenfeld: 

 

The Kentucky Division of Waste Management (Division) acknowledges receipt of 

DOE’s Federal Facility Agreement (FFA) Milestone Modification request dated November 19, 

2013.  This Mod requests that the submittal date for the D1 Remedial Action Completion Report 

for In Situ Source Treatment by Deep Soil Mixing of the Southwest Groundwater Plume Volatile 

Organic Compound Source at the C-747-C Oil Landfarm (SWMU 1) be extended by 30 days, 

from November 23, 2015 to December 23, 2015.   

The Division is not opposed to approving the requested 30 day milestone extension for 

the SWMU 1 D1 Remedial Action Completion Report (RACR), provided DOE can provide 

sufficient good cause for the extension.  DOE states in its letter that good cause is supported 

under Section XXIX.B.4 of the FFA in that DOE’s 30 day extension notification for submittal of 

the D2 Remedial Action Work Plan requires that the RACR date be extended as well.  At 

present, the Division does not have sufficient information to conclude that a 30 day extension 

taken in FY 2014 will necessitate that a FY 2016 milestone (the RACR) be extended by an equal 

number of days.  Therefore, the Division requests that DOE generate a timeline depicting those 

activities (and their durations) that must take place between now and November 23, 2015, in 
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order to allow DOE to meet this current enforceable D1 RACR milestone.  Justification should 

be given as to why compression of this timeline is not possible.  The Division will approve the 

requested extension once this information has been received. 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Brian Begley 

at (502) 564-6716, or e-mail at brian.begley@ky.gov. 

 

Sincerely, 

       
      April J. Webb, P.E., Manager 

      Hazardous Waste Branch 

 

 

AJW: tm: lww 

 

ec: Jennifer Tufts, US EPA - Region 4, Tufts.Jennifer@.epa.gov 

Jon Richards, US EPA – Region 4; Richards.jon@epa.gov  

William E. Murphie, DOE – Paducah, William.murphie@lex.doe.gov  

David Dollins, DOE – Paducah, dave.dollins@lex.doe.gov 

Jennifer Woodard, DOE – Paducah, Jennifer.Woodard@lex.doe.gov 

Kim Crenshaw, DOE – Paducah, kim.crenshaw@lex.doe.gov  

Mark J. Duff, LATAKY – Kevil; mark.duff@lataky.com  

Myrna Redfield, LATAKY – Kevil, Myrna.Redfield@lataky.com  

John Wesley Morgan, LATAKY – Kevil; John.Morgan@lataky.com  

Jana White, LATAKY – Kevil; jana.white@lataky.com 

Michael Clark, LATAKY – Kevil, michael.clark@lataky.com 

Jeff Carman, LATAKY – Kevil, Jeff.carman@lataky.com 

Darla Bowen, LATAKY – Kevil; darla.bowen@lataky.com  

Jessica Lemus, LATAKY – Kevil; Jessica.lemus@lataky.com  

Tracey Duncan, P2S – Paducah; tracey.duncan@lex.doe.gov  

Rebecca Wren, P2S – Paducah, Rebecca.Wren@lex.doe.gov 

Christa Dailey, P2S – Paducah, christa.dailey@lex.doe.gov 

Bethany Jones, P2S – Paducah; Bethany.jones@lex.doe.gov  

Jim Ethridge, CAB – Paducah; jim@pgdpcab.org  

Matt McKinley, CHFS – Frankfort, matthewW.mckinley@ky.gov  

Stephanie Brock, CHFS – Frankfort, StephanieC.Brock@ky.gov 

Nathan Garner, CHFS – Frankfort; Nathan.garner@ky.gov  

Sandra Cooke, KDAQ – Frankfort, sandra.cooke@ky.gov 

Dustin Davis, KDAQ – Paducah, dustin.davis@ky.gov  

Charles Stangle, KDAQ – Paducah, Charles.stangle@ky.gov 
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Todd Mullins, KDWM – Frankfort, Todd.Mullins@ky.gov 

Gaye Brewer, KDWM – Paducah, gaye.brewer@ky.gov 

Brian Begley, KDWM – Frankfort; brian.begley@ky.gov  

Jeff Gibson, KDWM – Frankfort, Jeffrey.Gibson@ky.gov  

Leo Williamson, KDWM – Frankfort leo.williamson@ky.gov 

DWM File: #1160-E; Graybar: ARM20160002 (SW Plume Sources - SWMU 1 RACR) 

DWM File: #505-B; Graybar: AIN20130003 (2013 SMP FFA Mods) 

 


